

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

JOHN C. VERNILE,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

PACIFICA FOUNDATION, INC.,  
a California nonprofit corporation,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,  
No. 2:22-cv-02599-SVW-PVC · Honorable Stephen V. Wilson*

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ARTHUR Z. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.  
ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE, CHARTERED ATTORNEYS  
225 Broadway, Suite 1902  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 285-1400 Telephone  
(212) 285-1410 Facsimile  
aschwartz@advocatesny.com

*Attorney for Appellant Pacifica Foundation, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    Statement of Facts..... 5

    What Happened At WBAI?..... 12

    The Proceedings Below ..... 15

    The District Court’s Decision..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT: THE COUNTER-PETITION SHOULD  
BE GRANTED AND THE AWARD REGARDING DEFAMATION  
VACATED UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ARBITRATION ACT ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    POINT I: BY ISSUING AN AWARD OF DEFAMATION  
    DAMAGES FOR A STATEMENT BY A NON-MANAGERIAL  
    EMPLOYEE WHICH DID NOT “ARISE OUT OF PETITIONER’S  
    EMPLOYMENT, OR THE TERMINATION OF HIS  
    EMPLOYMENT” THE ARBITRATOR ACTED IN EXCESS OF  
    HER AUTHORITY ..... 20

        Respondent Did Not Waive the Scope of the Arbitration  
        Agreement ..... 24

    POINT II: THE PROCEEDING WAS MARKED BY ARBITRAL  
    MISCONDUCT ..... 25

A.	Allowing the Defamation Claim to Be Litigated After the Close of Testimony Was a Gross Violation of Appellant’s Due Process Rights .....	25
B.	The Arbitrator Did Not Require a Pleading of the “Defamation” Claim Which Comported with Due Process, and Which Violated Respondent’s Fundamental Rights .....	29
	POINT III: THE ARBITRATOR EXCEEDED HER POWERS BY ISSUING AN AWARD THAT VIOLATED RESPONDENT’S UNWAIVABLE STATUTORY RIGHTS AND EXPLICIT LEGISLATIVE EXPRESSION OF PUBLIC POLICY IN MANIFEST DISREGARD OF THE LAW .....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362, 36 Cal.Rptr.2d 581, 885 P.2d 994 (1994).....	21
<i>Ahern v. Asset Management Consultants, Inc.</i> , 289 Cal.Rptr.3d 773, 74 Cal.App.5th 675 (Cal.App. 2 Dist. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Alexander Securities</i> , 17 Cal.App.4th, 21 Cal.Rptr.2d 826.....	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	4
<i>Antonovich v. Superior Court</i> , 234 Cal.App.3d 1041, 285 Cal.Rptr. 863 (1991) .....	33
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal.Rptr.2d 745, 24 Cal.4th 83, 6 P.3d 669 (2000).....	37
<i>Baker v. Los Angeles Herald Examiner</i> , 42 Cal.3d 254, 228 Cal.Rptr. 206, 721 P.2d 87 (1986).....	31
<i>Barnes-Hind v. Superior Court</i> , 181 Cal.App.3d 377, 226 Cal.Rptr. 354 (1986) .....	30
<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967) .....	35
<i>Bently Reserve v Papaliolios</i> , 218 Cal.App.4th 418, 160 Cal.Rptr.3d 423 (Ct of Appeal, First District, Division 1 2013) .....	31
<i>Board of Education v. Round Valley Teachers Assn.</i> , 52 Cal.Rptr.2d 115, 13 Cal.4th 269 (1996).....	21, 36
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Buckhorn v St. Jude Heritage Medical</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 1401 (Ct. of Appeal, 4th District).....	22

<i>California Dept. of Human Resources v. Service Employees Internat. Union, Local 1000,</i> 209 Cal.App.4th 1420, 148 Cal.Rptr.3d 57 (2012).....	36
<i>Chaker v. Mateo,</i> 209 Cal.App.4th 1138, 147 Cal.Rptr.3d 496 (2012).....	31
<i>Coast Plaza Doctors Hospital v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 677, 99 Cal.Rptr.2d 809 .....	22
<i>ComputerXpress, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 93 Cal.App.4th 993, 113 Cal.Rptr.2d 625 (2001).....	31
<i>Delta Lines, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters and Auto Truck Drivers, Local 85,</i> 409 F.Supp. 873 (ND Cal. 1976).....	24, 25
<i>Emerald Aero, LLC v. Kaplan,</i> 215 Cal.Rptr.3d 5, 9 Cal.App.5th 1125, 9 Cal.App.5th 78 (Cal.App. 4 Dist., 2017).....	21, 22, 26, 28, 29
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.,</i> 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 507, 29 Cal.4th 53 (2002).....	37, 38
<i>Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney &amp; Walsh, Inc. v. 100 Oak Street</i> 35 Cal.3d 312, 197 Cal.Rptr. 581, 673 P.2d 251 (1983).....	20
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana,</i> 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	35
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	32
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton,</i> 491 U.S. 657 (U.S. Ohio, 1989).....	33, 35
<i>Henry v. Collins,</i> 380 U.S. 356 (1965) .....	35
<i>Hesketh v. Total Renal Care,</i> ____ F.3d ____, 2012 WL 16832818 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2012).....	3, 4

<i>Hoso Foods, Inc. v. Columbus Club, Inc.</i> , 190 Cal.App.4th 881, 118 Cal.Rptr.3d 594 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	28
<i>Howard v. Goldbloom</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 659, 241 Cal.Rptr.3d 743 .....	22, 23
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	30
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 200 Cal.Rptr.3d 230, 245 Cal.App.4th 1242 (Cal.App. 6 Dist., 2016).....	37
<i>MacLeod v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 52 Cal.2d 536, 343 P.2d 36 (1959).....	30
<i>Mave Enterprises, Inc. v. The Travelers Indemnity Co. of Conn.</i> , 219 Cal.App.4th 1408, 162 Cal.Rptr.3d 671 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	27
<i>McGarry v. University of San Diego</i> , 154 Cal.App.4th 97 (4th District Div. 1 2007).....	29
<i>Momet v. Mastro</i> , 652 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i> , 10 Cal.Rptr.2d 183, 3 Cal.4th 1 (1992) .....	21, 28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	3, 35
<i>O’Malley v. Petroleum Maintenance Co.</i> 48 Cal.2d 107 (1957).....	20, 21
<i>Pac. Fire etc. Bureau v. Bookbinders’ Union</i> (1952) 115 Cal.App.2d 111, 251 P.2d 694 (1952).....	21
<i>Ramos v. Superior Court</i> , (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1042, 239 Cal.Rptr.3d 679 .....	23
<i>Reader’s Digest Assn. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal.3d 244, 208 Cal.Rptr. 137, 690 P.2d 610 (1984).....	32, 33

<i>Rice v. Downs</i> , 248 Cal.App.4th 175, 203 Cal.Rptr.3d 555 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4t 909, 182 Cal.Rptr.3d 644 (2015).....	36
<i>Rosenaaur v. Scherer</i> , 88 Cal.App.4th 260, 105 Cal.Rptr.2d 674 (2001).....	34
<i>Royal Alliance Associates, Inc. v. Liebhaber</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 1092, 206 Cal.Rptr.3d 805 .....	28
<i>Smith v. Campbell &amp; Facciolla, Inc.</i> (1962) 202 Cal.App.2d 134, 20 Cal.Rptr. 606 .....	28
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	33, 35
<i>SunLine Transit Agency v. Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1277</i> , 189 Cal.App.4th 292, 116 Cal.Rptr.3d 839) (4th District Div. 2 2010) .....	36, 37
<i>Totem Marine Tug &amp; Barge v. North American Towing</i> (5th Cir. 1979) 607 F.2d 649 .....	27, 28
<i>Widener v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 415, 142 Cal.Rptr. 304, disapproved on other grounds by <i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp.</i> 42 Cal.3d 835, 231 Cal.Rptr. 518, 727 P.2d 711(1986) .....	33
<i>Yuen v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1133, 18 Cal.Rptr.3d 127 .....	22

### Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	18
CA Civ Pro § 425.16.....	38
California Arbitration Act § 1280(4).....	24

Civ. Code, § 45 .....	30
Civ. Code, § 45a.....	30
Civ. Code, § 46, subd. 3 .....	30
Code Civ. Proc., § 1280 et seq.....	18
Code Civ. Proc., § 1286.2, subd. (a).....	19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	4
